
PART 1 – Corrections / Updates to Qs & As already on the website
· In Section I, Program Administration 
· Question # 3, third sentence, replaced AARA with ARRA
· Question # 4, added the following after the bulleted list of guidelines in the existing answer:

However, it is important that costs associated with signage are reasonable and limited.  Signs should not be produced or displayed if doing so results in unreasonable cost or expense.  OMB provides the following guidance on ARRA signage: 

Q:  Is there an Administration policy regarding Recovery Act signage?

A:  The Administration believes that signage is one of several ways to provide the public with full notice of how its tax dollars are being spent and advance the Recovery Act’s goals of openness and transparency.  However, it is important that costs associated with signage are reasonable and limited.  Signs should not be produced or displayed if doing so results in unreasonable cost or expense.

Guidance therefore intends to encourage—but does not require—the use of signage where appropriate and in furtherance of openness and transparency.  While guidance provides that “(a)ll projects which are funded by the ARRA should display signage that features the Primary Emblem throughout the construction phase” it also states that “exclusions may apply.”  Specific requirements regarding usage of signage are handled on an agency-by-agency basis.

In the event that signage is used, please refer to the following guidance.

· Question #5; deleted the first two sentences “FTA regional staff will provide electronic copies of the logos to grantees upon request, for appropriate use.  FTA staff can find the files on FTA’s internal website.  “ and substitute “Electronic copies are available to grantees on this website at http://www.fta.dot.gov/index_9440_9909.html
· Question # 8, deleted current content of answer and substitute:  “Following issuance of interim guidance and notice of funding availability, the Department announced final project selections on February 17, 2010.  The announcement may be viewed at http://www.dot.gov/documents/finaltigergrantinfo.pdf. 
· Question #10; replaced “must be obligated by March 5, 2010.  FTA expects that all of the funds will be obligated before the next deadline and that no funds will be available for reallocation.” With “were obligated by March 5, 2010, the final deadline.  Thus, no funds were available for redistribution.  “
· Question #11; replaced “must be obligated by March 5, 2010.  Many areas have already obligated all of the funds apportioned to them.  FTA expects all of the funds to be obligated before the next deadline and that no funds will be available for reallocation“  with “were obligated by March 5, 2010, the final deadline.  Thus no funds were available for redistribution.”
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


· In Section II, Pre-Grant Award
· Question #17, replaced all of existing answer with the following:  Funds are transferred from FHWA to FTA for ready- to- go projects.  After transfer, the funds must be obligated in an FTA grant by September 30, 2010.  

· Question #23; replaced all of existing answer with the following:  FHWA and FTA are no longer processing transfers. 

· Question #24, replaced current answer with the following:  all transfers were completed in time for processing by FTA before the September 30, 2010 deadline for obligation. 
· In Section III, Grant Development/Award; 
· Section B:  Department of Labor Certification 

· Question # 1:  Deleted the last sentence from the answer to Question # 1, FTA is working closely with DOL to identify additional ways to streamline the process and will post additional information as it becomes available. 
· Section C:  Transit Capital Assistance Urbanized Areas –
· Question #4, Deleted content of Question & Answer.  Substitute following statement:  “Previous Question # 4 was a duplicate of the preceding question.”
· Question #13, revised last part of answer as follows: Fifty percent of each of these apportionments was required to be obligated by September 1, 2009, and 100 percent by March 5, 2010, to avoid losing the balance of that amount remaining unobligated.  All areas met the September 1 and March 5 deadlines; therefore, no funds were made available for redistribution. 
· Question #14, replaced answer as follows:  Before the deadlines, all areas were able to make decisions allocating funds apportioned to the area to projects ready for obligation, therefore no unobligated funds were made available for redistribution by FTA.  Had any area failed to obligate all its apportioned funds, by statute, those funds would not have been available for redistribution to the same area that lost them.  
· In Section IV Post-Award/Closeout/Oversight 
· Section B:  Grant Implementation

· Question #5, revised Question as follows: 

Question:  Under what circumstances will FTA allow grant amendments and budget revisions to ARRA grants after September 30, 2010?      
Revised existing answer by inserting at the beginning:  
After September 30, 2010, the circumstances under which FTA will allow changes to ARRA grants are different than they were before the obligation deadline.    
Amendments

Recovery Act grants may not be amended after the period of funding availability expires on September 30, 2010.  After this date, the funds are no longer available to FTA for new obligations, including grant amendments.  Any funds previously obligated in a grant that will not be expended for the original purpose must be deobligated and returned to the US Treasury unless they can be redirected for other purposes in the grant through a budget revision.  
Budget revisions
After September 30, 2010, FTA will continue to allow budget revisions to ARRA grants under the following limited circumstances:

· when the budget revision does not require prior FTA approval per FTA Circular 5010.1D; and
· to add an activity line item to the existing grant that will be funded using the cost savings from bids that come in under previous estimates for activities included in the same grant.

Note:   Where a budget revision is initiated as a result of cost savings, documentation should be included in the TEAM grant file.  A budget revision that includes the addition of an activity line item is subject to FTA review and approval on a case-by-case basis. 
Prior to September 30, 2010, FTA allowed amendments to ARRA grants under the following circumstances:
· To add previously unobligated ARRA resources to a grant; 

· To allow up to 10% of ARRA funds to be used for operating assistance, and 

· To allow the addition of a new scope that will be funded using cost savings from bids coming in under the previous estimate.

FTA allowed budget revisions to ARRA grants under the following circumstances:
· Any budget revision that does not require prior FTA approval per 5010.1D; 

· To add an activity line item that will be funded using cost savings from bids coming in under the previous estimates.
Note:  Where a budget revision or amendment was as a result of cost savings, documentation should have been included in the TEAM grant file.  Additionally, in order for adherence to these procedures to be accurately reflected in the grant records, budget revisions and grant amendment activities should have been separate actions, not combined in a single amendment. 
· In Section V, Operating Assistance
· Question #6.  Replaced existing answer with the following:  “This question is overtaken by events.  Grantees wishing to add operating assistance to existing or pending grants successfully worked with their regional offices to change pending applications or amend after obligation consistent with the status in the grant processing timetable.”  
PART II – New Questions
· In Section II, Pre-Grant Award, Section A. Eligibility - directly after existing question # 7, added the following two questions and answers:
· Question:  Can grantees charge indirect costs to an ARRA grant other than those Statewide ARRA administration costs referenced in OMB guidance M-09-18 and M-10-03?

· Answer:  Yes, a grantee with an approved Cost Allocation Plan may bill indirect costs to an ARRA grant if those costs were included in the grant project budget at the time of obligation.  These indirect costs are either included with an ALI for project administration or imbedded in the costs of capital projects, depending on the specific circumstances of the cost allocation plan approval and how the grant was structured.  

· Question:  Can a state charge statewide administrative costs to ARRA grants?

· Answer:  A State with an approved Statewide Cost Allocation Plan that includes ARRA administrative costs may charge State agencies that have been awarded FTA ARRA grant up to 0.5% of each ARRA grant for Statewide indirect costs.  

For more information, please refer to the following links to OMB guidance documents M-09-18 and M-10-03 : http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/assets/memoranda_fy2009/m09-18.pdf
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/assets/memoranda_2010/m10-03.pdf
